CHAPTER IV
FINDING OF THE RESEARCH

This chapter described the result of the findings of the research. To
elaborate on this chapter, the writer obtained the data by distributing a

questionnaire and did an interview to SMA N 3 Pati.

4.1 Students’ Perception of English Vlog competition in SMA N 3 Pati

Based on Questionnaire

The research problem is about the students’ perception of English Vlog
comeptition in SMA N3 Pati. Thus, the writer collected the data of a
questionnaire that consist of 20 statements for 20 students.

This research divided into six aspects in order to present the data clearly.
The aspects were: (1) students’ perception based on competition aspects, (2)
students’ perception based on self-motivation, (3) students’ perception based on
self-confident, (4) students’ perception based on Elements of speaking, (5)
students’ perception based on Media and Technology, (6) students” perception
based on Experience. From the close-ended statements, there was 4 degree of

agreements as follows:

Table 4.1.1 Agreements

Scores Degree of Agreement Interval
4 Strongly Agree (SA) 66 - 80
3 Agree (A) 51 - 65
2 Disagree (D) 36 -50
1 Strongly Disagree (SD) 20-35

Furthermore, the result of the data was explained based on the research that
had been performed on July 16th, 2019. And the data had been translated into
English.
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Table 4.1.2 Statement number 1 until 5

No Statement Degree of F %
Agreement
1 A competition is an activity to be a benchmark of my SA 7 35%
own abilities. A 13 65%
D 0 0%
SD 0 0%
2. A competition makes me learn about accepting victory SA 14 70%
or defeat. A 5 25%
D 1 5%
SD 0 0%
3. A competition makes me increase my own quality. SA 10 50%
A 10 50%
D 0 0%
SD 0 0%
4. A Competition pushes me to have a chance of winner SA 9 45%
A 9 45%
D 2 10%
SD 0 0%
5 SMA N 3 Pati has one of the interesting English Vlog SA 9 45%
competitions. A 9 45%
D 2 10%
SD 0 0%

Based on the table above the statement number 1 obtained 35%
respondents “Strongly Agree”. It also obtained 65% respondents chose “Agree”
think that competition is an activity to be a benchmark of they own abilities.

In the statement number 2 obtained 70% respondents who chose “Strongly
Agree” and 25% respondents chose “Agree”. However, there was 5% respondent
chose “Disagree”.

And then, in the statement number 3 got 50% respondents chose
“Strongly Agree” and the rest 50% respondents choose "agree".

While, in the statement for number 4 got 45% respondents chose “Strongly
Agree” and also 45% respondents chose “Agree”. Furthermore, there were 10%
respondents chose “Disagree” For the last statement for number 5 obtained 45%
respondents chose “Strongly Agree”. It also obtained 45% respondents chose

“Agree”. Furthermore, there were 10% respondents chose “Disagree”.
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Table 4.1.3 Statement Number 6 until 9

No Statement Degree of %
Agreement

6 | was interested in participating of English Vlog SA 3 15%
competition at SMA N 3 Pati. A 11 55%

D 5 25%

SD 1 5%

7 I like joining English VIog Competition in SMA N SA 6 30%
3 Pati. A 10 50%

D 4 20%

SD 0 0%

8 The English Vlog Competition encouraged me to SA 6 30%
practice teamwork while creating an English Vlog. A 8 40%

D 3 15%

SD 3 15%

9 I can explain information that | know without SA 6 30%
nervous and afraid of make mistakes while creating A 11 55%

an English Vlog during English Vlog competition. D 3 15%

SD 0 0%

Based on the table above the statement number 6 obtains 15% respondents
chose “Strongly Agree”. It also obtained 55% respondents chose ‘“Agree”.
However, there was 25% respondents chose “Disagree” and only 5% respondents
chose “Strongly Disagree”.Furthermore, in the statement number 7 the students
who chose “Strongly Agree” were 30% respondents. Then, 50 % respondent
agreed with the statement. However, there was 20% respondent chose “Disagree”.

Thus, in the statement number 8 got 30% respondents chose “Strongly
Agree” and also 40% respondents chose “Agree”. So, both of them include on
high category. However, there were 15% respondents who chose “Disagree” and
also 15% respondents who chose “Strongly Disagree” as a low category. So, the
last statement for number 9 obtains 30% respondents who chose “Strongly
Agree”. It also obtained 55% respondents chose “Agree”. So, both of them
include on high category. However, there were 15% respondents chose

“Disagree” as a low category.
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Table 4.1.4 Statement Number 10 and 11

No Statement Degree of F %
Agreement

10 I can build my confidence to speak SA 3 15%
English while creating an English Vlog A 15 75%
during English Vlog competition. D 2 10%

SD 0 0%

11 | feel confident and active to speak in SA 5 25%
front of the camera when | made English A 12 60%

Vlogs competition. D 3 15%

SD 0 0%

Based on the table above the statement number 10 got 15% respondents
who chose “Strongly Agree” and it also 75% respondents who chose “Agree”.
However, there was only 10% respondents who chose “Disagree”.

While the statement of number 11 got 25% respondents who chose
“Strongly Agree”. It also obtained 60% respondents who 'chose ‘“Agree”.
However, there were only 15% respondents who chose “Disagree” as a low
category.

Table 4.1.5 Statement Number 12 until 16
No Statement Degjeeio] F %

Agreement

12 | got some new vocabularies after creating SA 8 40%
English Vlog during the English Vlog A 10 50%
competition. D 2 10%
SD 0 0%
13 English Vlog competition pushes me to SA 7 35%
learn the correct grammar in the speaking A 13 65%
when creating video blog. D 0 0%
SD 0 0%
14 English Vlog competition pushes me to SA 9 45%
practice speaking English with a correct A 10 50%
grammar during creating video blog. D 1 5%
SD 0 0%
15 English Vlog competitions help me to SA 7 35%

practice speaking English prurience such A 10 50%

as fluency, accuracy and pronunciation D 3 15%

when creating video blog. SD 0 0%
16 English Vlog competition pushes me to SA 11 55%

practice speaking English like a native A 8 40%

speaker during creating video blog. D 1 5%
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SD 0 0%

Based on the table above the statement number 12 obtains 40%
respondents who chose “Strongly Agree” It also obtained 50% respondents who
chose “Agree”. However, there were only 10% respondents who chose
“Disagree”.

Thus, in the statement number 13 got 35% respondents who chose
“Strongly Agree” and also got 65% respondents who chose “Agree”

While, in the statement number 14 got 45% respondents who chose
“Strongly Agree” and also there was 45% respondents who chose “Agree”.
However, there was only 10% respondents chose “Disagree”.

Then, in the statement for number 15 got 35% respondents who chose
“Strongly Agree” and it also got 50% respondents who chose “Agree”. However,
there was only 15% respondents chose “Disagree”.

So, the statement number 16 obtains 55% respondents who chose “Strongly
Agree”. It also obtained 40% respondents chose “Agree”. However, there were

5% respondents who chose “Disagree”.

Table 4.1.6 Statement Number 17 and 18

No Statement B of F %
Agreement

17 English Vlog competition pushes me to SA 5 25%
take = advantage my Smartphone during A 14 70%
creating video blog. D 1 5%

SD 0 0%

18 English Vlog competition pushes me to SA 4 20%
take advantage my account YouTube A 13 65%
platform when posted my video blog. D 3 15%

SD 0 0%

Based on the table above in this statement number 17 got 25% respondents
who chose “Strongly Agree” and it also got 70% respondents who chose “Agree”.
However, there were only 5% respondents who chose “Disagree”.

While, statement number 18 got 20% respondents who chose “Strongly
Agree”. It also got 65% respondents chose “Agree”. However, there were 15%

respondents who chose “Disagree”.
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Table 4.1.7 Statement Number 19 and 20

No Statement Degree of %
Agreement

19 | got real-life experience while creating a SA 4 20%
English Vlog competition. A 14 70%

D 2 10%

SD 0 0%

20 | got real experience in conversation while SA 5 25%
creating an English Vlog competition. A 13 65%

D 1 5%

SD 1 5%

Based on the table above in this aspect for number 19 got 20% respondents
who chose “Strongly Agree” and it also got 70% respondents who chose “Agree”.
However, there were 10% respondents chose “Disagree”.

While, statement number 20 got 25% respondents who chose “Strongly
Agree”. It also got 65% chose “Agree”. However, there was 5% respondents
chose “Disagree” and also obtained 5% respondents chose “Strongly Disagree.

After several explanations for each question, the writer found 'that
students’ perception of English Vlog competition was positive or high category. It
was proven by the data tabulation that had been analyzed, calculated and

categorized into high and low for students’ perception.

Figure 4.1 The Percentage of Students’ Perception of English Vlog
Competition in SMA N 3 Pati
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Furthermore, it shows that students’ perception of English Vlog competition
in SMA N 3 Pati obtaine 35% respondents or 7 students out of 20 students in

strongly agree, 55% respondents or 11 students out of 20 students in agree
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category, 10% respondents or 2 students out of 20 students in disagree category,
and 0% respondents or there is no students in strongly disagree. Thus, the writer
conclude that the students who joins’ competition perceive English Vlog
competition positively in SMA N 3 Pati. It was obtained 55% respondents who
chose agree as the highest scores.

4.2 Students’ Perception of English Vleg competition in SMA N 3 Pati
Based on Interview
The result of questionnaire is also supported by the result of interview to
strengthen the data. Based on the result above, there are five questions given by
the writer and answer given by interviewee. The writer chooses 10 students of
participants’ who joined English Vlog competition to be interviewed. While the

writer to summarize it-into one because the answer is almost the same.

Table 4.2 Students’ Perception Based on Interview

Question

Answer

What do you think about
English Vlog competition
as one of the competition in
SMA N 3 Pati?

The students said that English VVlog competition is the
first time competition was held in SMA N 3 Pati. It is
can-develop their skill especially in English convrsation
and technology. And than, it is one strategy to increase
theirs’ interst in English itself.

What are the benefits that
you ‘get from the English
Vlog Competition at Pati 3
High School?

The students said that they got new vocabulary life, can
better understand the grammar , increase experience and
confidance.

What is your difficulty
while creating an English
Vlog?

The students said that they found some difficulty such
as arranging the correct sentence according to the
grammar and covabulary. And also they must memorize
words or santence -with the correct pronounciation.
Then, in terms of editng videos until upload videos.

Do you think you are more
motivated and confident to
speak English after joining
English Vlog competition?

The students said that they felt motivated to enrich
vocabulary and felt confidant to speak English with
other people.

What is your suggestion for
the next English Vlog
competition in SMA N 3
Pati?

The students said that they agreed the English Vlog
competition can be held every year because there are
many who are interested in joining English Vlog
competition.




